
 

 

 
TOWN OF PITTSFORD 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
AGENDA  

April 15, 2019 
 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE 
 

 3848 East Avenue, Tax # 138.18-2-51, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes section § 185-113 (B) 
(6) & 185-17 (E) to place a generator at 8 feet from the left (North) side setback were Town Code requires 15 
feet. This property is zoned RN-Residential Neighborhood. 
 

 40 Arlington Drive, Tax # 164.08-1-41, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes §185-121 A to 
construct an 8 foot tall fence in the side and rear yard that borders interstate 490. Town code limits the 
maximum height of a fence to six feet. This property is zoned RN-Residential Neighborhood. 
 

 7 Wayside Circle, Tax # 151.11-2-9, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 – 113 B (1) & (2) to 
construct a 20’W x 40’L x 13’H (800 sq. ft.) oversized and over height accessory structure (Pavilion) in the 
rear yard. The maximum size of an accessory structure is 180 sq. ft. and the maximum height is limited to 12 
feet. This property is zoned RN – Residential Neighborhood.  
 

 44 Rosewood Drive, Tax # 178.20-2-26, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (3) to 
construct an in-ground pool in the side yard and forward of the rear wall of the home. Town Code requires all 
accessory structures to be placed behind the rear wall of the home. This property is located on the corner of 
two streets and is zoned RN – Residential Neighborhood. 
 

 

OTHER 
 

 Review and Approval of the March 18, 2019 Minutes 
 

 
 



                                                                          

 
Page 1 of 2 

Zoning Board of Appeals 3-18-19 
 

draft 
TOWN OF PITTSFORD 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MINUTES 

March 18, 2019 
 

PRESENT 

George Dounce, Chairperson; Jaime Waldman, Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Barbara Servé, Phil 
Castleberry, Mike Rose, David Rowe 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board 
  

ABSENT 
Robert Koegel, Town Attorney 
 
George Dounce, Chairperson, called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
order at 7:00 pm. 

 
Mark Lenzi indicated that the application before the Board this evening is a Type II Action under 6-NYCRR 
§617.5(c) (7) or (12) & (13) and, therefore, are not subject to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This 
application is exempt from review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on an agreement with 
Monroe County dated October 7, 2008. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE  
 

 507 Allens Creek Road, Tax # 137.20-2-6.21, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code 185-113 
(B) (6) & 185-17 (E) to place a generator on the property encroaching on the total side yard setback 
requirement. This property is zoned RN – Residential Neighborhood. 

 
Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing. 
 
Marie Kenton of Ketmar Development Corp. was present to represent the homeowner. 
 
Ms. Kenton discussed how the placement of the generator was determined so the noise from the 
generator would not disturb the most affected neighbor at 509 Allens Creek Road or the homeowner.   
 
Chairman Dounce shared with the Board a letter from the neighbor at 509 Allens Creek Road stating 
that there was no objection to the application. 
 
The generator will be shielded from sight by a row of arbor vitae. 
 
The timeframe for installation is the end of the year. 
 
There were no further questions from the Board. 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
 Barbara Servé moved to close the Public Hearing.  David Rowe seconded. 
 
 All Ayes. 
 
The Board held discussion and determined that this is a win-win situation for both the neighbor and 
the homeowner. 
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After no further comment, a resolution was read. 
   

DECISION FOR 507 ALLENS CREEK ROAD – AREA VARIANCE 

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 507 Allens Creek Road was moved by Jaime 
Waldman and seconded by Mike Rose  
 
Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote. 

Michael Rose voted    aye  
Barbara Servé voted                     aye 
Jaime Waldman voted   aye 
David Rowe voted    aye 
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted aye 
George Dounce voted   aye  
Phil Castleberry voted                                    aye    
 
The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions: 
 
1. The variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated March 

7, 2019. 
2. All construction to be completed by December 31, 2020. 

 
APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES OF JANUARY 21, 2019 
 
George Dounce moved to accept the minutes of January 21 as written.  
 
VOICE VOTE: Ayes – All 
 

OTHER – Point Persons for April meeting 
 
7 Wayside Circle – David Rowe  
 
3848 East Avenue – Mary Ellen Spennachio-Wagner 
 
44 Rosewood Drive – Mike Rose 
 
40 Arlington Drive – George Dounce 

 
MEETING ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:25 pm. 
 
VOICE VOTE: Ayes – All 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Susan Donnelly 
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

 
 
 
Property Address:

 3848 East Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
  

Property Owner:
Haines, Gary D

 3848 East Ave 
 Rochester, NY 14618

  
Applicant or Agent:

Haines, Gary D
 3848 East Ave 
 Rochester, NY 14618

  
 

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
 Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

  
Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 15 Left Lot Line: 8 Left Lot Line: 7.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section(s): 185-113 (B) 3    

  
Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code to place a generator at 8 feet from the left (North) side setback
were Town Code requires 15 feet.

  

April 02, 2019  

  
Date  Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 26, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.

0 90 18045 ft

0 25 5012.5 m

1:1,128
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RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 26, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.

0 390 780195 ft

0 110 22055 m

1:4,514





















Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

 
 
 
Property Address:

 7 Wayside Circle  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
  

Property Owner:
Romach, Michael D

 7 Wayside Cir 
 Pittsford, NY 14534

  
Applicant or Agent:

Romach, Michael D
 7 Wayside Cir 

 Pittsford, NY 14534
  

 
Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood

 Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit
  

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 12 Height: 13 Height: -1.0
Size: 180 Size: 800 Size: -620.0
 
Code Section(s): 185-113 (B) 1 185-113 (B) 2   

  
Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 113 B (1) & (2) to construct a 20'W x 40'L x 13'H (800 sq.
ft.) oversized and over height accessory structure (Pavilion) in the rear yard. The maximum size of an accessory structure
is 180 sq. ft. and the maximum height is limited to 12 feet.

  

April 02, 2019  

  
Date  Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 26, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.

0 190 38095 ft

0 50 10025 m

1:2,257

































Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

 
 
 
Property Address:

 44 Rosewood Drive  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
  

Property Owner:
Giachetti, Paul

 44 Rosewood Dr 
 Pittsford, NY 14534

  
Applicant or Agent:

Giachetti, Paul
 44 Rosewood Dr 

 Pittsford, NY 14534
  

 
Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood

 Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit
  

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 20 Left Lot Line: 16 Left Lot Line: 4
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section(s): 185-113 (B)    

  
Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Â§185-113 B (3) & (6) to construct an in-ground pool in the side
yard and forward of the rear wall of the home and encroaching into the side setback. Town Code requires all accessory
structures to be placed behind the rear wall of the home. 

  

April 03, 2019  

  
Date  Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 26, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.

0 40 8020 ft

0 10 205 m

1:564
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